

No. 07-772

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUG WADDINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CESAR SARAUSAD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARK E. HADDAD  
SEAN A. COMMONS  
JOHARI N. TOWNES  
ANAND SINGH  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000

DAVID ZUCKERMAN  
705 Second Avenue  
#1300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1595

PATRICIA NOVOTNY\*  
3418 NE 65th Street  
Suite A  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 525-0711

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Respondent*

August 20, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

---

VANESSA SORIANO POWER  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street  
Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. Factual Summary .....	3
2. Sarausad’s Trial .....	4
3. The Jury Instructions .....	5
4. The Closing Arguments .....	8
5. The Jury’s Deliberations.....	11
A. Jury’s Second Question .....	11
B. Jury’s Third Question.....	12
C. Jury’s Fourth Question.....	12
D. Jury’s Fifth Question.....	12
6. Motions for New Trial and Reconsideration.....	13
7. Sarausad’s Direct Appeal .....	14
8. Sarausad’s Personal Restraint Petition And The State Courts’ Subsequent Clarification of Washington Law .....	15
9. Sarausad’s Habeas Proceedings .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
I. A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT HAS A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT TO A FINDING ON EACH ELEMENT BY A JURY THAT IS NOT REASONABLY LIKELY TO MISCONSTRUE THE LAW....	24
II. THE STATE COURTS' APPLICATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW WAS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE .....	31
A. There Is A Reasonable Likelihood That The Jury Misapplied The Accomplice Liability Instruction As Lowering The State's Burden Of Proof On <i>Mens Rea</i> .....	32
B. The State Court's Application Of Clearly Established Law Was Objectively Unreasonable. ....	45
CONCLUSION .....	56
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX	
Minute Entry, <i>State of Washington v. Jerome Mark Reyes et al.</i> , Nos. 94-1-02226-8, 02227-6, 02988-2 (Super. Ct. Wash., King County Sept. 19, 1994).....	1
Trial Transcript, <i>State of Washington v. Jerome Mark Reyes et al.</i> , Nos. 94-1-02226-8, 02227-6, 02988-2 (Super. Ct. Wash., King County Oct. 10, 1994).....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
Defendant Sarausad’s Continuing Objection to Court’s “To Convict” Instructions, <i>State of Washington v. Cesar Sarausad II</i> , No. 94-c-02227-6 (Super. Ct. Wash., King County Oct. 25, 1994).....	15
Defendant Sarausad’s Motion for New Trial and Supporting Memorandum of Law, <i>State of Washington v. Cesar Sarausad II</i> , No. 94-c-02227-6 (Super. Ct. Wash., King County Nov. 14, 1994).....	17
Declaration of Defense Counsel in Support of Motion for New Trial, <i>State of Washington v. Cesar Sarausad II</i> , No. 94-c-02227-6 (Super. Ct. Wash., King County Nov. 14, 1994).....	25
Defendant Sarausad’s Motion for Reconsideration of Motion for New Trial, <i>State of Washington v. Cesar Sarausad II</i> , No. 94-c-02227-6 (Super. Ct. Wash., King County Dec. 7, 1994) .....	28
Declaration of Michael Nance in Support of Defense Motion for New Trial, <i>State of Washington v. Cesar Sarausad II</i> , No. 94-c-02227-6 (Super. Ct. Wash., King County Dec. 7, 1994) .....	29
Declaration of Patricia Stevens in Support of Defense Motion for New Trial, <i>State of Washington v. Cesar Sarausad II</i> , No. 94-c-02227-6 (Super. Ct. Wash., King County Dec. 7, 1994) .....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
Declaration of Stanley Parker in Support of Defense Motion for New Trial, <i>State of Washington v. Cesar Sarausad II</i> , No. 94-c-02227-6 (Super. Ct. Wash., King County Dec. 7, 1994) .....	34
Brief of Respondent, <i>State of Washington v. Cesar Frasco Sarausad II</i> , No. 35875 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 1996) .....	37
Opening Brief in Support of Personal Restraint Petition, <i>In re the Personal Restraint of Cesar Sarausad II</i> , No. 45550-8-1 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 1999) .....	40
Supplemental Reply Brief in Support of Personal Restraint Petition, <i>In re the Personal Restraint of Cesar Sarausad II</i> , No. 45550-8-1 (Wash. Ct. App. May 15, 2001) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 654 (2007).....	47
<i>Armstrong v. Toler</i> , 24 U.S. 258 (1826).....	40, 47
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	20, 26, 27, 38, 42
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	29
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005)...	55
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1706 (2007).....	52
<i>Bronshtein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700.....	23
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005).....	52, 53
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	27
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996).....	24
<i>Cap. Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899) .	26
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	25, 30, 56
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973).....	29
<i>In re Domingo</i> , 119 P.3d 816 (Wash. 2003) ..	35
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	28, 29, 36
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977) ....	29, 42
<i>Herron v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 91 (1931).....	36
<i>Hudson v. Hunt</i> , 235 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2000).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	45
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002) .....	22, 26, 45, 50
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004)....	28
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)....	23
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....	30, 54, 55
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) ...	30, 56
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)....	24
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	29
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007) .....	25
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	23
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007) .....	34
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarausad v. State</i> , 109 Wash. App. 824 (2001) .....	16
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001) .....	40
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) .....	40
<i>In re Smith</i> , 73 P.3d 386 (Wash. Ct. App.), <i>abrogated by In re Domingo</i> , 119 P.3d 816 (Wash. 2003) .....	35
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) .....	30, 55
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) .....	20, 26, 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>State v. Boyde</i> , 586 P.2d 878 (Wash. Ct. App. 1978) .....	2
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 14 P.3d 752 (Wash. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. du Mas</i> , 86 Wash. App. 1014, 1997 WL 258450 (1997) .....	35
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 114 P.3d 627 (Wash. 2005)..	50
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 102 Wash. 2d 120 (1984).....	2
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 87 Wash. App. 1112, 1997 WL 662015 (1997) .....	35
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 14 P.3d 713 (Wash. 2000) .....	1, 16
<i>State v. Shott</i> , No. 54359-8-I, 2006 Wash. App. LEXIS 1033 (May 22, 2006) .....	2
<i>State v. Wolff</i> , 2005 Wash. App. LEXIS 517 (Mar. 30, 2005) .....	2
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .	25
<i>United States v. Battiste</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1042 (C.C.D. Mass. 1835) (No. 14,545) .....	20, 25
<i>United States v. Finnell</i> , 185 U.S. 236 (1902).....	36
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am. v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947).....	27
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	23, 46, 48, 52
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	20, 24
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991) .....	28

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	1
--------------------------------	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	23
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.08.020(3) .....	1, 2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Washington Pattern Jury Instructions- Criminal</i> (2d ed. 1994).....	2
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2008) .....	30
